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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On April 28, 2000, the Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers, and Land Surveyors (the Board) filed a complaint seeking to discipline the professional engineering license of Walter W. Niedner for the inadequate supervision of engineering services.  We convened a hearing on the complaint on March 2, 2001.
  Assistant Attorney General Craig H. Jacobs represented the Board.  Paul H. Gardner with Goller, Gardner & Feather, P.C. represented Niedner.  We overrule Niedner’s objection to Exhibit J.  We sustain Niedner’s objection to the Board’s expert’s testimony as to ultimate issues.  The Board filed the last written argument on August 21, 2001.  

Findings of Fact

1. Niedner holds professional engineer License No. E-17256.  That license is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.  Niedner was the president of Merit Engineering, P.A. (Merit), a Kansas corporation with its office in Niedner’s home in Overland Park, Kansas.  In 1997 and 1998, Niedner was also the vice-president, part owner, and responsible engineer in charge of La Rose Niedner, Inc. (LNI), a Missouri corporation with its office in Springfield, Missouri.  Beginning in mid-1996, Merit and LNI contracted with each other for engineering and related services, and billed hourly, on an as-needed basis.  

2. Niedner did engineering work on LNI projects at his home office in Overland Park, Kansas.  He was otherwise in daily contact with LNI’s office through telephone, facsimile transmission, or mail and other delivery services.  In 1999, Niedner started using Internet transmission.  He visited LNI’s office in Springfield, Missouri, 12 to 15 times a year.  

3. LNI held a certificate of authority to practice professional engineering at all relevant times.  Niedner executed an Affidavit of Missouri Registered Individual in Responsible Charge of the Corporation’s Engineering Activities in the State of Missouri (the affidavit).  The affidavit stated: 

I, Walter W. Niedner, the undersigned affiant, on my oath first being duly sworn, state that I am registered as an engineer, E-17256, by the Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors, that I am the Missouri registered engineer to whom the directors of [LNI] have assigned the responsibility for the proper conduct of all engineering activities done in Missouri for such corporation, and that I accept full responsibility for all such corporation’s engineering activities in Missouri.  

The affidavit was required in connection with the Corporation’s application for authority to practice professional engineering.  

4. In the engineering profession, the standard for coordination, direct control and supervision of a firm’s engineering projects means monitoring the firm’s engineering personnel and projects.  

5. Niedner did not monitor all of LNI’s engineering work, including the drafting of engineering documents other than those that LNI chose to send to him.  He did not select LNI’s engineers, did not know how many engineers LNI retained, did not monitor the status of LNI’s engineering projects, and did not follow up on whether anyone affixed an engineering seal to engineering documents.  Niedner never met the secretary/treasurer of LNI, who also owned a small part of that corporation and did engineering work for it.    

6. In 1997 and 1998, the president and majority owner of LNI was Joseph La Rose.  La Rose was in charge of marketing and client contact.  He had experience in engineering, but had no engineering education and had no license to practice professional engineering in Missouri.  Nevertheless, La Rose had charge of LNI’s engineering projects.  He conferred with clients, decided whether LNI would employ an engineer, selected which engineers LNI would use, and tracked engineering projects.  

7. Niedner always used an engineering seal made of rubber.  He sealed documents by physically impressing the seal with ink on such documents.  He also made marks on the inked portion and signed his name over it.  Niedner never let any other person use his seal.  In 1997, La Rose asked Niedner whether they should make a computer copy of Niedner’s engineering seal.  Niedner said that would be fine, as long as nothing illegal was done with the seal.  La Rose made a replica of Niedner’s engineering seal (the replica seal).  

8. La Rose engaged in the practice of professional engineering and affixed the replica seal to documents for the following projects on the following dates.


Project







Location

Date
a. Christian Church of Mid-America



Ozark Lake Area
07/31/98

b. Administration Offices, Assembly of God Church
Nixa


09/17/98

c. Convenience Store Renovation, Meagler Oil, Inc. 
Springfield

08/19/98

d. Building Renovation for Imo’s Pizza



Springfield

07/08/98

e. Subway Restaurant





Springfield

05/26/98

f. Sir Gregory Billiards and Sports Bar



Springfield

02/25/97

Preparing and sealing the documents constituted the practice of professional engineering.  

9. Niedner had no knowledge of La Rose’s actions or of the documents in Finding 8 until the Board’s investigator showed him the documents on December 24, 1998.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 327.441.2.
  

The Board argues that Niedner is subject to discipline under the provisions of section 327.441.2
 that allow discipline for: 

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence . . . in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter; 

(6) Violation of . . . any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;
 

*   *   *

(10) Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not licensed and currently eligible to practice pursuant to this chapter; [and]

*   *   *

(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.] 

The Board also cites its Regulation 4 CSR 30-2.010(1):

The Missouri Rules of Professional Conduct for Architects, Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors Preamble reads as follows:  Pursuant to section 327.041.2., RSMo, the Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors adopts the following rules, referred to as the rules of professional conduct. These rules of professional conduct are binding on every person registered by the board to practice architecture, professional engineering and land surveying in Missouri.  Each person registered pursuant to Chapter 327, RSMo is required to be familiar with Chapter 327, RSMo and the rules of the Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors which includes these rules of professional conduct.  The rules of professional conduct will be enforced under the powers vested in the Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors.  Any act or practice found to be in violation of these rules of professional conduct will be grounds for a complaint to be filed with the Administrative Hearing Commission.  In these rules of professional conduct, the word registrant shall mean any person registered as an architect, professional engineer or land surveyor under the provisions of Chapter 327, RSMo.

(Emphasis added.)  Under that regulation, the Board’s regulations are standards of practice binding on licensees.
  

The Board has the burden to prove that Niedner has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  We may infer the requisite mental state from the conduct of the licensee “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”  Id.

A.  Intentional Conduct

The Board argues that Niedner is subject to discipline under section 327.441.1(5) for misconduct.  Misconduct means "the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing."  Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm'n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


The Board also argues that Niedner’s inadequate supervision is cause for discipline under section 327.441.2(10), and under section 327.441.2(6) for violating its Regulation 4 CSR 30-2.010(6):

Registrants shall not assist nonregistrants in the unlawful practice of architecture, professional engineering or land surveying. Registrants shall not assist in the application for registration of a person known by the registrant to be unqualified in respect to education, training, experience or other relevant factors.

(Emphasis added.)  The word “assist” is a word of common usage, not technical language.  State v. Smothers, 523 S.W.2d 336, 339 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1975) (citing State v. Day, 506 S.W.2d 497 (Mo. App. 1974)).  We find the ordinary and commonly understood meaning of a word in the dictionary.  Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Director of Revenue, 908 S.W.2d 353, 356 (Mo. banc 1995).  The dictionary meaning of “assist” is “to give support or aid.”  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 70 (10th ed. 1993).  The term means an intentional act, not mere neglect.  

There is no evidence that Niedner intended any wrongful act, including La Rose’s unauthorized practice of professional engineering.  We conclude that Niedner is not subject to discipline under section 327.441.2(5) for misconduct or under section 327.441.2(10) for assisting the unauthorized practice of professional engineering.  

B.  Other Professional Standards

The Board argues that Niedner inadequately supervised LNI’s engineering services and is therefore subject to discipline under section 327.441.2(5), which allows discipline for gross negligence and incompetency.  The Board also argues that Niedner is subject to discipline under section 327.441.2(6) for violating its Regulation 4 CSR 30-2.010(5):

Registrants at all times shall recognize that their primary obligation is to protect the safety, health, property or welfare of the public.  If the professional judgment is overruled under circumstances where the safety, health, property or welfare of the public are endangered, they shall notify their employer or client and other authority as may be appropriate.

(Emphasis added.)  We must decide (1) whether Niedner did what the law required him to do, and (2) whether any failure to do what was required is cause for discipline as gross negligence or incompetence.  

1.  Monitoring

The practice of engineering includes the supervision of the engineering work because section 327.181 includes that activity in the definition of professional engineering as follows:

Any person practices in Missouri as a professional engineer who renders or offers to render or holds himself or herself out as willing or able to render any service or creative work, the adequate performance of which requires engineering education, training, and experience in the application of special knowledge of the mathematical, physical, and engineering sciences to such services or creative work as consultation, investigation, evaluation, planning and design of engineering works and systems, engineering teaching of advanced engineering subjects or courses related thereto, engineering surveys, the coordination of services furnished by structural, civil, mechanical and electrical engineers and other consultants as they relate to engineering work and the inspection of construction for the purpose of compliance with drawings and specifications, any of which embraces such service or work either public or private, in connection with any utilities, structures, buildings, machines, equipment, processes, work systems or projects and including such architectural work as is incidental to the practice of engineering; or who uses the title 

“professional engineer” or “consulting engineer” or the word “engineer” alone or preceded by any word indicating or implying that such person is or holds himself or herself out to be a professional engineer, or who shall use any word or words, letters, figures, degrees, titles or other description indicating or implying that such person is a professional engineer or is willing or able to practice engineering.

(Emphasis added.)  Under that provision, the coordination of engineers and other consultants as they relate to engineering work is the practice of professional engineering.  

The Board argues that Niedner is subject to discipline for any act by LNI or by La Rose.  We disagree.  A licensee is subject to discipline only on the basis of grounds prescribed by statute.  Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).  Under some licensing systems, licensees are subject to discipline for the acts of other persons.  For example, under the authority of section 311.660(6), the Supervisor of Liquor Control’s Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) makes liquor licensees subject to discipline for certain acts of their employees.  Nothing in section 327.441.2(5), (6), (10) or (13), or in Regulation 4 CSR 30-2.010, provides a similar liability.  

The Board cites the affidavit that Niedner signed, which stated that he was fully responsible for all of LNI’s engineering activities.  We disagree that the application form is authority for disciplining Niedner.  Where the legislature requires an agency to set forth standards by regulation, the agency may not substitute another method, including an agreement with the party to be bound.  NME Hosps. v. Department of Social Servs., 850 S.W.2d 71 (Mo. banc 1993).  Section 327.041.2 authorizes the Board to:

adopt, publish and enforce the rules and regulations of professional conduct which shall establish and maintain appropriate standards of competence and integrity in the professions of architecture, professional engineering . . . .

No statute or regulation contains the provisions in the affidavit.  Our search of the regulations does not show that the application form was published as a regulation.  Therefore, we conclude that Niedner is not strictly subject to discipline for the conduct of all LNI’s engineering activities.  Niedner argues that no law cited in the complaint sets any standard for that activity.  

The Board also cites the results of Niedner’s inadequate supervision, including La Rose’s use of the replica seal.  We disagree that the results are relevant.  Under the law cited, the conduct, not the result of such conduct, determines cause for discipline.  For example, La Rose’s use of the replica seal, undisputed though it is, does not determine whether Niedner is subject to discipline.  The issue before us is whether Niedner’s conduct was within the statutory causes for discipline.  Conversely, none of the statutes cited in the complaint require a showing of damage.  Therefore, if Niedner committed the conduct that the statutes describe, the purpose of public protection allows the Board to discipline him for it, even if no damage resulted from it.  Monia v. Melahn, 876 S.W.2d 709, 714 (Mo. App., E.D. 1994).  

The Board cites its Regulation 4 CSR 30-10.010, which we use to define the meaning of coordination for a professional engineer in responsible charge:

(1) A corporation desiring certificate of authority authorizing it to render  . . . professional engineering . . . services in this state shall submit an application to the secretary-treasurer of the board, on forms prescribed and provided by the board, listing the names and address of all officers and directors and the individual employed by it who will be in responsible charge of . . . professional engineering . . . being practiced in this state through the corporation and who is registered to practice . . . professional engineering . . . in this state, and such other relevant information required by the board.

(2) The words in professional
 charge require that the . . . engineer . . . be in direct control and . . . personally supervise all . . . engineering . . . done for the . . . corporation.  If the individual in responsible charge is not a full-time employee, the firm, company or corporation must submit a copy of the written contract which defines the responsibility [.]

(Emphasis added.)   

Niedner argues that we cannot apply that regulation because the Board did not recite it in the complaint.  The purpose of the complaint is to inform the accused of the nature of the charges so that he can adequately prepare a defense.  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 538-39.  That court described ascending orders of specificity and held that a complaint need only meet the requirements of the second level, that is, it must “[set] forth the course of conduct deemed to establish the statutory ground for discipline.”  Id. at 539.  The Duncan court described a complaint which met its standard for licensing cases:  “It set forth the general statutory grounds for discipline . . . and then in a series of specific allegations the course of conduct . . . .”  Id.  

If the Board argued that the violation of Regulation 4 CSR 30-2.010 was cause for discipline under section 327.441.2(6), which allows discipline for violating a regulation, we would agree with Niedner that the failure to recite the regulation is fatal.  See Sander, 710 S.W.2d at 901.  However, the course of conduct at issue under section 327.441.2(5) is the failure to meet the professional engineering standard of coordination.  The Board offers the regulation, as it offers its expert’s testimony, as an embodiment of that standard.  The complaint need not set forth the standard as enunciated by the Board’s regulation any more than it need set forth the standard as enunciated by its expert.  Therefore, we conclude that the complaint must set forth 

the provisions that allow discipline for the conduct, but not the standard of professional conduct itself.  

As we have found at Finding 4, based on Regulation 4 CSR 30-10.010 and the testimony of the Board’s expert, the standard for an engineer in responsible charge is to monitor engineering personnel and projects.  Niedner did not do that for LNI.  He did not select LNI’s engineers and did not know how many engineers LNI retained.  He did not monitor the status of LNI’s engineering projects including engineering documents, and did not follow up on whether anyone affixed an engineering seal to engineering documents.  Niedner never even met the secretary/treasurer of LNI, who also owned part of that corporation and did engineering work for LNI.  We conclude that Niedner did not monitor LNI’s engineering activities as the professional standard of care required him to do.  

We next examine whether Niedner’s failure to meet that professional standard constitutes cause for discipline as gross negligence or incompetency.  

2.  Ability and Disposition Toward Duty

The Board argues that Niedner is subject to discipline under section 327.441.2(5) for gross negligence and incompetency.  Gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care so egregious as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 533.  Incompetency is a general lack of either (1) disposition to use a professional ability or (2) professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  The Board also argues that Niedner is subject to discipline under section 327.441.2(6) for violating the Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 30-2.010(5) by failing to keep the public’s health, safety, and welfare uppermost in his mind.

Niedner was not indisposed toward his duty.  He did not fail to recognize that his primary obligation was to the public.  Niedner testified that direct control and supervision mean the power to make LNI’s final decision in engineering matters brought to him, and to be the contact person when things went wrong, and his testimony mentions nothing about any active initiative as to LNI’s day-to-day processes.  He intended to do those things.  He simply did not understand that direct control and personal supervision meant more than giving orders.  Therefore, he is not subject to discipline under section 327.441.2(5) for gross negligence or for incompetence for having a lack of disposition to use his professional duty, or under section 327.441.2(6) for violating the Board’s regulation.  

Nevertheless, his failure to understand that direct control and personal supervision required him to know what LNI was doing constitutes a general lack of a professional ability.  We conclude that Niedner is subject to discipline under section 327.441.2(5) for incompetency in the control and supervision of LNI’s engineering projects.  

C.  Professional Trust

The Board argues that Niedner’s inadequate supervision is cause for discipline under section 327.441.2(13), which allows discipline for: 

Violation of any professional trust or confidence [.]

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  We have held that professional trust may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.  Board of Nursing v. Morris, No. BN-89-1498, at 11 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Jan. 4, 1988).  Because LNI held a certificate of authority to practice professional engineering, we infer that LNI’s clients trusted him to 

understand and fulfill his professional duty to direct and control LNI’s engineering activities.  Therefore, we conclude that Niedner’s inadequate supervision is cause for discipline under section 327.441.2(13).  

Summary


Niedner is not subject to discipline under section 327.441.2(5) for misconduct or gross negligence, or under section 327.441.2(6) for violating the Board’s regulations, or under section 327.441.2(10) for assisting the unauthorized practice of professional engineering.  Niedner is subject to discipline under section 327.441.2(5) for incompetency in the control and supervision of LNI’s engineering projects.  Niedner is subject to discipline under section 327.441.2(13) for a violation of professional trust.  


SO ORDERED on October 10, 2001.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�We denied the Board’s motion (filed on February 27, 2001) for leave to file an amended complaint.  


�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.  





�These provisions were in effect at all relevant times.  





�The complaint alleges that Niedner violated section 327.401.1, RSMo Supp. 1999.  In written argument, the Board agrees that the 1999 version does not apply.  The Board argues instead that Niedner violated section 327.401.1, RSMo Supp. 1996.  The two versions of the statute set forth different standards under which an engineer may affix his seal to documents he did not personally prepare.  We cannot find cause for discipline on conduct not charged or under statutes not cited in the complaint.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  In any event, neither statute applies because Niedner did not affix his seal to any document at issue.  


�The Board argues that Niedner violated Regulation 4 CSR 30-2.010(1), but that provision is incapable of violation because it neither forbids nor requires any conduct, except to be familiar with the Board’s regulations.  The complaint does not charge Niedner with being unfamiliar with the Board’s regulations.     


�The term “professional charge” occurs nowhere else in the Board’s regulations.  It clearly means the same thing as “responsible charge,” which appears not only in the same sentence as “professional charge” but also in nine other places in six other Board regulations relating to professional engineers and land surveyors.  Those regulations are 4 CSR 30-5.080(1), 4 CSR 30-5.110(1) and (2)(A) and (4), 4 CSR 30-8.020(9), 4 CSR 30-10.010(2), 4 CSR 30-16.030(3)(C), 4 CSR 30-16.060(1), and 4 CSR 30-18.040(2).  
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